

SC No. 231/16
FIR No. 382/16
PS Gokal Puri
State Vs. Sunil @ Pahalwan, etc.

28.02.2019

Present: Sh. D.K. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sunil @ Pahalwan who is interim bail 12.03.2019, is personally exempted for today vide order dated 27.02.19.
Accused Sandeep Kumar on bail with Counsel Sh. Arvind Kumar Bansal, Advocate.
Sh. Rajesh Kaushik, Advocate for accused Sunil @ Pahalwan.

Insp. Jagdish Yadav of PS Gokalpuri is present and has filed ballistic report dated 31.12.18 alongwith written request seeking permission to cite concerned ballistic expert as PW in this case.

Copy of ballistic result as also that of written request supplied to Counsels for the accused persons.

After hearing the submissions made on behalf of both the sides, prayer made in the written request is allowed and prosecution is allowed to examine ballistic expert during trial.

Insp. Jagdish Yadav has informed that reminder has already been issued to FSL for providing FSL result regarding DVR and priority letter through concerned DCP is likely to be issued within 2-3 days or so. He has assured that FSL result in respect of DVR shall be placed on record as and when same is received from FSL.

Considering the aforesaid submissions, concerned SHO is directed to follow-up the matter with FSL authority for providing FSL result in respect of DVR and to file the same before the court as and when same is prepared and received by the Investigating agency.

Part chief examination of PW-16 Dr. Madhusudan of GTB hospital recorded. His further chief examination deferred as original MLC No. B-3557/16 in respect of patient Rajan Gupta, is not traceable on record. Witness is bound down with direction to produce MLC Register containing carbon copy of said MLC for 13.03.2019.

Insp. Ramvir Singh is present but discharged unexamined being IO of the case.

It is informed that regular bail application of accused Sunil @ Pehalwan is also pending disposal. Said accused is on interim bail till 12.03.19. Hence, his regular bail application is directed to be listed for hearing on 13.03.2019.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 13.03.2019 for remaining PE.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/28.02.2019