

SC No. 231/16
FIR No. 382/16
PS: Gokal Puri
State Vs. Sunil @ Pehalwan

14.03.2019

Present: Sh. D. K. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sunil @ Pehalwan produced from JC.
Accused Sandeep Kumar on bail.
Proxy Counsel for Sh. Rajesh Kaushik, Advocate for accused Sunil @ Pehalwan.

PW-18 examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PW-Dr. Nepal through IO received back unserved. On request of IO, fresh summons be issued to said witness through him for next date. PW-Dr. Wasim is served but not present today. Naib Court has informed that as per telephonic message received by him, the said witness is on bed rest.

Insp. Rambir Singh is present but discharged unexamined being IO of the case. It has transpired from record that original MLCs of the victims except that of L.R. Gupta, are not available on judicial record. On specific query, IO has informed that those MLCs were deposited in GTB Hospital for providing opinion regarding nature of injuries sustained by the victims at the time of filing the chargesheet. On request, he is allowed to collect the original MLCs of said victims, if not already collected from concerned hospital and to place them on record positively by NDOH.

The bail application of accused Sunil @ Pehalwan is directed to be listed on 22.03.2019 at 12:30 pm.

Put up on 01.06.2019, 03.06.2019 and 04.06.2019 for remaining PE. PW-Dr. Nepal be summoned through IO for 01.06.2019. IO is bound down for all the said three dates.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Addl. Sessions Judge/
Special Judge (NDPS)/
NE/KKD/Delhi/14.03.2019