

SC No. 231/16

FIR No. 382/16

PS: Gokal Puri

State Vs. Sunil @ Pehalwan etc.

23.01.2020

Present: Ms. Sushma Badhwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused present on bail.
Sh. Rohit Bhargava, Advocate for accused Sunil and by Sh. Arvind Kumar Bansal, Advocate for accused Sandeep.

PW-30 SI (Retired) Suresh Chand examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Be awaited for Dr. Saveen at 2:00 pm.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/23.01.2020

At 2:30 pm
Present: Ms. Sushma Badhwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused present on bail.
Sh. Rohit Bhargava, Advocate for accused Sunil and by Sh. Arvind Kumar Bansal, Advocate for accused Sandeep.

Dr. Naveen is present. He stated that no doctor in the name of Dr. Saveen is posted in GTB hospital and he was posted on 21.07.2016 in GTB hospital as Jr. Resident and had appeared earlier in this case.

Perusal of the file reveals that Dr. Naveen has been examined as PW-19 qua MLC of one Kailash Gupta bearing no. B-3558/16.

In the above facts, Dr. Naveen is discharged.

Summons to the Medical Supdt., JPN Apex Trauma Center, AIIMS, New Delhi received back with report that summons could not be served due to duty in Election and arrangement in Republic Day. He be re-summoned for the next date.

Insp. Rambir Singh has sent request submitting that he has been detained for duty in Republic Day Arrangements 2020 in New Delhi District. Copy of order is annexed with the summons.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 24.01.2020, for remaining PE.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/23.01.2020