

22.01.2024

File received by way of transfer. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Sunil @ Pehalwan in person, on bail.
Accused Sandeep Kumar is absent, on bail.
Sh. Arwind Kumar Bansal, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
PW-6 Amit Pratap Singh is present.
MHCM with case property.

Exemption application is moved on behalf of accused Sandeep Kumar without any supporting documents. Perused. Heard. Same is allowed for today only with directions to the accused to appear on the NDOH.

Process issued to PW Insp. Jagdish Yadav and IO Insp. Rambir Singh received back as duly served.

However, a request has been received on behalf of IO Insp. Rambir Singh on medical grounds and on behalf of Insp. Jagdish Yadav on the ground that he has to appear before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi today in some bail matter. Let they be summoned a fresh through DCP concerned for the NDOH.

At this stage, Ld. APP for the State has submitted that DVR has been produced today by MHCM, but there is no FSL report on the record. Ld. Counsel for the accused has also submitted that no copy of FSL result has been supplied to him.

In these circumstances, let notice be issued to SHO concerned to file the status of FSL result and supplementary charge-sheet, if any, by or before the NDOH positively.

PW-6 Amit Pratap Singh is discharged unexamined and bound down for the NDOH.

Put up for filing of status report / supplementary charge-sheet and PE on **19.02.2024**.

(Ankita Lal)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
22.01.2024