

19.02.2024

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Sunil @ Pehalwan in person, on bail.
Accused Sandeep Kumar is absent, on bail.
Sh. Arwind Kumar Bansal, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
PW IO Inspector Rambir Singh, IO Insp. Jagdish Yadav and
PW-6 Amit Pratap are present.
MHCM with case property.

Exemption application is moved on behalf of accused Sandeep Kumar without any supporting documents. Perused. Heard. Same is allowed for today only subject to the condition that he will not dispute his identity and with directions to the accused to appear on the NDOH.

At this stage, IO Insp. Jagdish Yadav had gone through the judicial file and has submitted that 3 FSL results alongwith supplementary charge-sheets have already been filed on the record. He has flagged the same on the record file.

It is submitted that one FSL result regarding the DVR of the CCTV footage has not been filed on the record.

Ld. APP for the State that the testimony of PW-6 Amit Pratap Singh was deferred on the identification of the DVR which was seized from his office.

Perusal of the record shows that as per orders dt. 03.10.2023, Ld. Transferrer Court had recorded an observation that FSL result along with 4 pullandas of DVR CD's was received in the PS on 16.11.2019 and FSL result was handed over to IO Inspector Jagdish Yadav.

IO Inspector Jagdish Yadav seeks some more time to file the status of the said DVR and FSL result.

Let the status report/FSL result alongwith supplementary charge-sheet be filed by IO Inspector Jagdish Yadav within 10 days from today.

PW-6 Amit partap singh as well as both IO's PW Inspector Jagdish Yadav and Inspector Rambir Singh are discharged unexamined today.

PW-6 Amit partap singh is bound down for the NDOH. Diet money to the witness for today be paid.

PW both IO's be summoned be summoned afresh for NDOH through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP concerned to ensure that the FSL result/supplementary charge-sheet is filed within stipulated period.

Put up for filing of status report and PE on 21.03.2024.

(Ankita Lal)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
19.02.2024