

5 SC 231/2016  
STATE Vs. SUNIL @ PEHALWAN & ANR.  
FIR No.382 /2016  
PS Gokul Puri

04.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Arvind Kumar Bansal, Ld. Counsel for accused persons  
alongwith accused Sunil @ Pehalwan.  
Accused Sandeep Kumar is absent.

An application u/s 205 Cr.PC is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Sandeep Kumar seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is not well. The application is not supported with any medical documents to substantiate the averments.

The present application is allowed subject to the applicant/accused filing the medical documents on or before the NDOH, failing which cost of Rs. 2,000/- shall be imposed upon the accused/applicant.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Sandeep Kumar that the accused shall not dispute his identity, if the prosecution witnesses are examined in his absence.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Dr. Nepal received back unserved with the report that in spite of best efforts, he could not be traced.

Summons sent to PW Dr. Karan received back duly served. Be awaited for his presence.

PW-32 SI Pawan Malik is partly examination in chief and his further examination was deferred due to lunch time. In the post lunch session, his further examination in chief could not be resumed due to

paucity of time.

PW-33 Sh. Islam on behalf of Dr. Karan has been examined, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW-32 SI Pawan Malik and Ct. Mangal through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Dr. Nepal through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **19.11.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/04.10.2024