

State Versus Malkiat Singh

Present: Sh. Nikhil Nahar, APP for the State.
Accused on bail with Counsel Sh. S. S. Dhaliwal, Advocate.

Today, accused furnished his personal bond in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- under Section 481 of BNSS which is accepted and attested and also suffered a statement to the effect that previous surety bonds furnished on his behalf in this case may kindly be kept intact under Section 481 of BNSS. Heard. Allowed.

No DW is present. Accused closed his defence evidence vide separate statement.

Arguments heard. Vide my separate detailed judgment of even date, accused Malkiat Singh is acquitted of the charge framed against him. He and his surety also stand discharged. FDR/cash, if any, furnished at the time of furnishing surety bonds on behalf of accused be released to the respective surety/accused against proper receipt and identification as per rules after the expiry of period of appeal or revision, if any, as the case may be. Case property be disposed of as per rules after the expiry of period of appeal or revision, if any, as the case may be. File be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced in open Court.

Dated : 20.07.2026

Anju

(Ekta)

(Unique Identity Code: PB0463)
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class-NRI,
Jalandhar.